STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF FULTON

## BEFORE THE FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

## ORDINANCE NO. <u>120291</u>

) SS:

## ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE FULTON COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Indiana Legislature has changed state law with regard to the establishment of a County Board of Health; and

WHEREAS, Indiana Code 16-1-3.8-1, requires each county to establish and maintain a local health department effective January 1, 1992;

BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED, that the Fulton County Health Department is hereby established, effective January 1, 1992.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Fulton County Board of Health, consisting of seven (7) members, established in accordance with the provisions of I.C. 16-1-3.8, is hereby established;

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the members of the Board in existence on December 31, 1991, are hereby reappointed to new terms, as follows:

1) One member shall be appointed for one year.

2) Two members shall be appointed for two years.

3) Two members shall be appointed for three years.

4) Two members shall be appointed for four years.

5) Thereafter each term shall be for a period of four years.

Such appointment, shall be made by the Commissioners in January of each year.

PETERSON & WAGGONER Attorneys at Law 20 east eighth street Rochester, IN 46975 TELEPHONE: 219/223-4292 Page 2.

J., S.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Fulton County Board of Health shall govern the actions of the Fulton County Health Department, pursuant to I.C. 16-1-3.8; and

BE IT FINALLY ORDAINED, that the local health department shall be authorized to assess a levy annually on the assessed valuation of taxable property for the operations and maintenance of the county health department, pursuant to I.C. 16-1-3.8-10.

Dated this Zª day of Decembe , 1991.

ph.Wilderm h Wildermuth

Robert

Randy Sutton

ATTEST:

. Liddle

Lola Riddle County Auditor

PETERSON & WAGGONER Attorneys at Law 20 east eighth street Rochester, IN 46975 TELEPHONE: 219/223-4292

C:\WP51\COUNTY\BDHEALTH.ORD